Business All Risks;

D.	 Electronic Equipment;

E.	 Solar Power.

The Company will compensate the Insured for the employment of guards necessary to protect the insured 
property following the occurrence of a Defined Event, but not exceeding in the aggregate R25 000 (twenty five 
thousand rand) any one event.

10.	 Malicious damage

This General Provision applies to the following Sections of this Policy:

A.	 Property Combined;

B.	 Office Contents;

C.	 Solar Power.

The Company shall pay for damage directly occasioned by or through or in consequence of the deliberate or willful

[...]

reason to believe that any unauthorised person may be in possession of such key or a duplicate of such key of:

14.1	 any receptacle; or

14.2	 the insured premises;

PROVIDED THAT:

1.	 the premises is stated in the Schedule;

2.	 the liability of the Company shall not exceed R15 000 (fifteen thousand rand) in terms of A, B or C and 
R30 000 (thirty thousand rand) in the aggregate any one event.

Additional cover may be purchased under the Money Section only, in which case the limit stated in the Schedule 
will be over and above the automatic cover provided.

[...]

Damage to property insured by this Policy in the course of erection and/or completion and/or alteration, and 
including any loss following interruption or interference with the business in consequence of such damage, until 
final completion of the contract, shall not exceed R2 500 000 (two million five hundred thousand rand) per event;

PROVIDED THAT:

this Provision shall not apply in respect of damage to:

1.	 any section of incomplete property which has been handed over for use by the Insured and that has been 
satisfactorily tested and commissioned;

2.	 existing insured property caused by a Defined Event not otherwise excluded by this Policy.

[...]

or threat of violence, including resultant damage to such buildings, landlord's fixtures and fittings contained 
therein, electronic gate motors, walls, gates, posts and fences (including palisades);

PROVIDED THAT:

1. 	 theft of Contents (as defined) shall be limited to R15 000 (fifteen thousand rand) per event and R30 000 
(thirty thousand rand) in the annual aggregate;

2. 	 if any building insured or containing the Insured's property (provided that for the purpose hereof if the 
building comprises of two or more parts or Units then each Unit will be regarded as a separate building

[...]

to the affected Building;

2.2	 alternative accommodation for live in domestic employees limited to an amount of R15 000 (fifteen 
thousand rand) in the annual aggregate; and

2.3	 alternative accommodation for the Insured's domestic pets limited to R5 500 (five thousand five hundred 
rand) in the annual aggregate.

The insurance provided herein does not cover any loss which, at the time of happening of such loss, is insured by 
or would but for the existence of this Policy be insured by any other policy except in respect of any first amount

[...]

Special perils, this Section is extended to cover physical loss or damage 
to insured property directly caused by the accidental discharge or leakage from any sprinkler or drencher system, or any 
fire extinguishing installation or appliances up to R150 000 (one hundred and fifty thousand rand) per event.

Emergency accommodation (tenants)

In consequence of the Property being so damaged by any of the perils specified in Sub-Section A as to be rendered 
untenantable, the Company will pay for the reasonable costs of emergency accommodation for the Insured's tenants,

[...]

accident causing accidental bodily injury to any guest or visitor due to any defect in or on the insured premises.

Generator hire 

Should any electricity reticulation installed on the insured property, as described in the schedule, be damaged by an 
insured peril specified under Sub-Section A, the Company will pay up to R25 000 (twenty five thousand rand) for any one 
loss or series of losses arising out of one event and up to R50 000 (fifty thousand rand) in the annual aggregate to hire a 
generator(s) (including power connecting cables and reticulation) in order to continue to provide electrical power to the

[...]

fixed glass, such as fixed glass in windows, doors, fanlights, skylights, greenhouses, conservatories and verandas;

forming part of the insured property;

PROVIDED THAT:

1.	 chipping, scratching and other disfiguration is excluded;

2.	 the Company's liability shall not exceed R150 000 (one hundred and fifty thousand rand) for each and every 
incident of such damage.

Shade nets and canopies 

The Company will pay for loss or damage to shade nets and canopies in the open which forms part of the insured 
property stated in the Schedule, caused by hail, wind, snow or storm up to R50 000 (fifty thousand rand) per event;

[...]

Additional cover may be purchased in which case the limit stated in the Schedule will be over and above the 
automatic cover provided.

LIMIT OF LIABILITY (applicable to Sub-Section A)

Unless otherwise stated under a specific Defined Event, the Company’s liability shall not exceed R250 000 (two hundred 
fifty thousand rand) for each and every occurrence.

Additional cover may be purchased in which case the limit stated in the Schedule will be over and above the automatic 
cover provided.

DEFINITION OF CONTENTS (applicable to Sub-Section A)

Contents shall mean: